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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

X QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE

ACT OF 1934
For the quarterly period ended August 2, 2008

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE
ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 1-11084

KOHL S CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Table of Contents



Edgar Filing: KOHLS CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

Wisconsin 39-1630919
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)

incorporation or organization)

N56 W17000 Ridgewood Drive,

Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (262) 703-7000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject
to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting
company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check
one):

Large accelerated filer x Accelerated filer - Non-accelerated filer ~ Smaller reporting company
(Do not check if a smaller
reporting company)

Indicate by a check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes © No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: August 30, 2008
Common Stock, Par Value $0.01 per Share, 304,557,267 shares outstanding.
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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

KOHL S CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments
Merchandise inventories
Deferred income taxes
Other

Total current assets

Property and equipment, net
Long-term investments
Favorable lease rights, net
Goodwill

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Shareholders Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued liabilities

Income taxes payable

Short-term debt

Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt and capital leases
Deferred income taxes
Other long-term liabilities

Shareholders equity:

Common stock,

350,847 shares issued at August 2, 2008,
350,753 shares issued at February 2, 2008, and
350,639 shares issued at August 4, 2007
Paid-in capital

Treasury stock, at cost,

46,349 shares at August 2, 2008,

40,285 shares at February 2, 2008, and
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(In Thousands)

August 2,
2008
(Unaudited)

$ 216,951
70,631
2,717,550
71,863
134,603

3,211,598

6,951,127
390,740
201,573

9,338
111,138

$ 10,875,514

$ 1,023,258
819,633
77,850

13,991

1,934,732

2,049,661
278,820
379,102

3,508
1,934,843
(2,637,869)

February 2, August 4,
2008 2007
(Audited) (Unaudited)

$ 180,543 $ 229,921

483,128 35,556
2,855,733 2,802,643
71,069 46,733
133,416 163,159

3,723,889 3,278,012
6,509,819 6,190,119

209,958 213,554
9,338 9,338
107,078 60,978

$10,560,082  $ 9,752,001

$ 835985 $ 1,075,228

798,508 859,502
124,254 133,223
295,000

12,701 10,866

1,771,448 2,373,819
2,051,875 1,040,847

262,451 246,484
372,705 258,388
3,508 3,506
1,911,041 1,874,024

(2,376,331) (2,002,778)
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32,856 shares at August 4, 2007

Retained earnings 6,952,355 6,563,385 5,957,711
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (19,638)

Total shareholders equity 6,233,199 6,101,603 5,832,463
Total liabilities and shareholders equity $10,875,514 $10,560,082 $ 9,752,001

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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Net sales
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KOHL S CORPORATION

(Unaudited)

(In Thousands, Except per Share Data)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Three Months

(13 Weeks) Ended
August
August 2, 4,
2008 2007
$ 3,725490 $

Six Months
(26 Weeks)
Ended
August  August
2, 4,
2008 2007



