KOHLS CORPORATION Form 10-Q September 05, 2008 Table of Contents

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended August 2, 2008

OR

" TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15 (d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from _____ to _____

Commission file number 1-11084

KOHL S CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Wisconsin (State or other jurisdiction of

39-1630919 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

incorporation or organization)

N56 W17000 Ridgewood Drive,

Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin (Address of principal executive offices)

53051 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code (262) 703-7000

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No "

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of large accelerated filer, accelerated filer and smaller reporting company in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer x

Accelerated filer "

Non-accelerated filer " (Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Smaller reporting company "

Indicate by a check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date: August 30, 2008 Common Stock, Par Value \$0.01 per Share, 304,557,267 shares outstanding.

Table of Contents

KOHL S CORPORATION

INDEX

PART I FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1	Financial Statements:	
	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets at August 2, 2008, February 2, 2008 and August 4, 2007	3
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Six Months Ended August 2, 2008 and August 4, 2007	4
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders Equity for the Six Months Ended August 2, 2008	5
	Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended August 2, 2008 and August 4, 2007	6
	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2	Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	13
Item 3	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	22
Item 4	Controls and Procedures	22
PART II	OTHER INFORMATION	23
Item 1A	Risk Factors	23
Item 2	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	23
Item 6	Exhibits	25
	Signatures	26

2

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

KOHL S CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Thousands)

	August 2, 2008 (Unaudited)	February 2, 2008 (Audited)	August 4, 2007 (Unaudited)	
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 216,951	\$ 180,543	\$ 229,921	
Short-term investments	70,631	483,128	35,556	
Merchandise inventories	2,717,550	2,855,733	2,802,643	
Deferred income taxes	71,863	71,069	46,733	
Other	134,603	133,416	163,159	
Total current assets	3,211,598	3,723,889	3,278,012	
Property and equipment, net	6,951,127	6,509,819	6,190,119	
Long-term investments	390,740			
Favorable lease rights, net	201,573	209,958	213,554	
Goodwill	9,338	9,338	9,338	
Other assets	111,138	107,078	60,978	
Total assets	\$ 10,875,514	\$ 10,560,082	\$ 9,752,001	
Liabilities and Shareholders Equity				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable	\$ 1,023,258	\$ 835,985	\$ 1,075,228	
Accrued liabilities	819,633	798,508	859,502	
Income taxes payable	77,850	124,254	133,223	
Short-term debt			295,000	
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	13,991	12,701	10,866	
Total current liabilities	1,934,732	1,771,448	2,373,819	
Long-term debt and capital leases	2,049,661	2,051,875	1,040,847	
Deferred income taxes	278,820	262,451	246,484	
Other long-term liabilities	379,102	372,705	258,388	
Shareholders equity: Common stock, 350,847 shares issued at August 2, 2008, 350,753 shares issued at February 2, 2008, and	,	,		
350,639 shares issued at August 4, 2007	3,508	3,508	3,506	
Paid-in capital	1,934,843	1,911,041	1,874,024	
Treasury stock, at cost, 46,349 shares at August 2, 2008, 40,285 shares at February 2, 2008, and	(2,637,869)	(2,376,331)	(2,002,778)	

Edgar Filing: KOHLS CORPORATION - Form 10-Q

32,856 shares at August 4, 2007						
Retained earnings	6,952,355	6,563,385	5,957,711			
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(19,638)					
Total shareholders equity	6,233,199	6,101,603	5,832,463			
Total liabilities and shareholders equity	\$ 10,875,514	\$ 10,560,082	\$ 9,752,001			

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

Table of Contents

KOHL S CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In Thousands, Except per Share Data)

(13 Weeks) Ended Ended August August August August 2, 4, 2, 4, 2008 2007 2008 2007			Three Months (13 Weeks) Ended		Six Months (26 Weeks) Ended	
August 2, 4, 2, 4, 2008 2007 2008 2007						
2008 2007 2008 2007				August	August	August
			August 2,	4,	2,	4,
			2008	2007	2008	2007
Net sales \$ 3,725,490 \$	Net sales	\$	3,725,490	\$		